
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:- Tuesday, 26th March, 
2019

Venue:- Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 2.00 p.m.

AGENDA

1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
2006) of the Local Government Act 1972 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency 

3. Apologies for Absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Questions from Members of the Public or the Press 

6. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th January 2019 (herewith) (Pages 
1 - 10)

7. External Audit Progress Report (Pages 11 - 18)

8. Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2019-20 to 2021-22 (Pages 19 - 41)

9. Audit Committee Forward Work Plan (Pages 42 - 50)

10. Items for Referral for Scrutiny 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 (information relates to finance and business affairs).

 



12. Internal Audit Progress report 1st January-28th February 2019 (Pages 51 - 75)

13. Children and Young People's Services (CYPS) Risk Register (herewith) (Pages 
76 - 85)

14. Date and time of next meeting 
Tuesday, 18th June, 2019, at 2.00 p.m.

Chief Executive.

Membership 2018/19

Chairman – Councillor Wyatt.
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Walsh
Councillors Cowles, Evans and Vjestica
Bernard Coleman, Independent Person



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29/01/19

AUDIT COMMITTEE
29th January, 2019

Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Vjestica, Walsh and 
Bernard Coleman (Independent Person).

Gareth Mills and Thilina De Zoysa (Grant Thornton) were also in attendance.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Evans and Councillor Alam 
(Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Finance). 

60.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

61.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC OR THE PRESS 

There were no members of the press or public present at the meeting.

62.   AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT 

The Chairman reported, as in previous years, a self-assessment 
questionnaire would be sent to Committee Members and Grant Thornton, 
External Auditors, for completion.

63.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER, 
2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 27th November, 2018.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 
Committee be approved as a correct record of proceedings.

It was noted that Council had agreed the appointment of Bernard 
Coleman, Independent Member, for a 12 month period to allow a 
recruitment process to take place at its meeting on 23rd January, 2019.

64.   LIQUID LOGIC AND THE REG 24 PATHWAY 

In accordance with Minute No. 57 (Internal Audit Progress Report), 
Rebecca Wall, Head of Safeguarding, Learning and Development, 
presented a report on the Reg 24 process and the current electronic case 
management system, Liquid Logic.

The current Liquid Logic system had been in place since October 2016.  
Since going live there had been a number of additional pieces of practice 
Children and Young People’s Services had sought to embed into the base 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29/01/19

model including the Reg 24 pathway in relation to relative and connected 
persons who were assessed as foster carers.

Following extensive work by the IT Systems team it had become apparent 
that there was a wider system issue.  Following discussion with the Liquid 
Logic provider a wider system fix was required. 
[...]
ng officers.

66.   EXTERNAL AUDIT ACCOUNTS AUDIT PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by Gareth Mills describing 
Grant Thornton’s External Audit Plan in respect of the 2018/19 financial 
year. 

The report stated that, as the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton 
had a duty to:

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29/01/19

- give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements;

- conclude on whether the Council had arrangements in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of its 
resources.

The External Audit Plan document, included as an appendix to the 
submitted report, set out the audit approach that Grant Thornton were 
planning to take to discharge these duties.

The International Standards on Auditing provided guidance on the 
significant risk which should be considered by auditors.  Grant Thornton 
had identified the following significant risks:-

Management override of controls
Valuation of pension liabilities
Valuation of land and buildings

The risk assessment regarding the Authority’s arrangements to secure 
value for money had identified the following significant risks:-

Financial standing – delivery of 2018/19 budget, savings plan and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy
Regulatory oversight of Children’s Services

However, Grant Thornton did not consider fraudulent transactions to be a 
significant risk for the Council and, therefore, no specific work would be 
completed other than normal audit practices and procedures.

A brief description of each risk was provided in the Appendix.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That Grant Thornton’s External Audit Plan for the 2018/19 financial 
year, as now submitted, be approved and the proposed areas of audit 
identified be noted.

67.   FINAL ACCOUNTS CLOSEDOWN AND ACCOUNTING\POLICIES 
UPDATE 

Rob Mahon, Finance Manager (Financial Accounting), presented a report 
outlining the main changes to the local authority account
[...]
mittee be 
noted.

71.   AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN 

Consideration was given to the proposed forward work plan for the Audit 
Committee covering the period March, 2019  to January, 2020.

Resolved:-  That the Audit Committee forward work plan, now submitted, 
be supported and any amendments arising actioned in due course.

72.   ITEMS FOR REFERRAL FOR SCRUTINY 

There were no items for referral to Scrutiny.

73.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such 
Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 (information relates to finance and 
business affairs).

74.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1ST 
NOVEMBER TO 31ST DECEMBER, 2018 

Consideration was given to a report presented by David Webster, Head of 
Internal Audit, which provided a summary of Internal Audit work 
completed during 1st November to 31st December, 2018, and the key 
issues that had arisen therefrom.    

The completion of the audit plan had been impacted by 2 staff vacancies 
within the Audit Team. Replacement staff had been appointed and 
commenced work in January 2019.  

Page 7



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29/01/19

Performance against key indicators had been maintained apart from 
productive time which was affected by sickness and annual leave over the 
Christmas period.  

The updated plan was given in Appendix A.  There had been no changes 
to the plan since the half year update reported to the last Committee 
(Appendix B).

5 audits had been finalised since the last Audit Committee meeting all 
with Reasonable Assurance (Appendix C).    

Appendix D set out details of the unplanned responsive work completed 
since the last Audit Committee with Appendix E summarising Internal 
Audit’s performance against a number of Indicators.

Appendix F showed the number of outstanding recommendations that had 
passed their original due date, age rated.  For those over 120 days old the 
detail was then given, where they had been deferred the comment 
received from the Manager was given and where there was no change to 
the due date or comment, the Manager had not updated the system.  

Discussion ensued on various matters contained within the agreed 
actions section of the report which included:-

 Unrealistic implementation dates originally set causing them not to be 
met

 Recruitment of staff at Hellaby Depot
 Adult Social Care Direct Payments
 Revised procedure of now issuing audit reports to the relevant 

Strategic Director, Assistant Director and Head of Service to ensure 
the appropriate level of seniority/ownership

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Internal Audit work undertaken since meetings of 
the Audit Committee, 1st November to 31st December, 2018, and the key 
issues arising therefrom be noted.

(2) That the information submitted regarding the performance of Internal 
Audit and the actions being taken by management in respect of the 
outstanding actions be noted.  

75.   RISK REGISTER - FINANCE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by Judith Badger, 
Strategic Director, Finance and Customer Services, providing details of 
the Risk Register and risk management activity within the Finance and 
Customer Services’ Directorate.

The Committee sought reassurance on the Risk Register and risk 
management activity in particular highlighting:-

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29/01/19

 How the Register was maintained/monitored and at what frequency
 Involvement of the Cabinet Member
 How risks were included on and removed from the Register
 Anti-fraud activity in the Directorate

A detailed breakdown was given of the 4 red rated risks included within 
the Register.

Resolved:- That the progress and current position in relation to risk 
management activity in the Finance and Customer Services Directorate, 
as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted.

76.   CORPORATE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Simon Dennis, Corporate Risk Manager, presented the current Strategic 
Risk Register which took account of updates from Directorates, the 
Strategic Leadership Team and the Audit Committee.  

The Register was currently reviewed six weekly by the Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) and the relevant risks by individual Directorates 
as well as being reported quarterly to the Committee.  

The current Register had been constructed from updates provided by risk 
owners.  There were currently 15 risks included on the Strategic Risk 
Register, one less than when the Register was previously considered and 
no new risks added.    

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/highlighted:-

 Reduced risk profile during the last 12 months
 Brexit risk/Emergency Planning
 SLT consideration of the Corporate Risk Register

Resolved:-  That the updated Strategic Risk Register be noted.

77.   GRANT THORNTON 

Gareth Mills, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, reminded Members of 
the Committee of the event to be held on 26th February at their Leeds 
office.

The subject was to be Local Government Audit Committees with a variety 
of sessions being held during the morning on:-

Role of an Audit Committee
Work of External Audit and Internal Audit
Key Accounts Risks
Value for Money

Places were still available for the event.

Page 9



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29/01/19

78.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019, 
commencing at 2.00 p.m.

Page 10



Audit Progress Report

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

14 March 2019

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress as at 14 March 2019 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Results of Interim Audit Work 6

2

P
age 12



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either Gareth or Thilina.

Introduction

3

Gareth Mills

Engagement Lead

T:  07825 115921 

E: gareth.mills@uk.gt.com

Thilina De Zoysa

Engagement  Manager

T: 07500 784 942

E: thilina.de.zoysa@uk.gt.com

P
age 13

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2019

Progress as at 14 March 2019

4

Other areas

Meetings
Our next quarterly meeting with the Chief Executive and 

the s151 officer is scheduled for 9 April. We continue to 

meet with the senior officers of the Council as part of our 

regular liaison meetings.

We also continue our discussions with finance staff 

regarding emerging developments and to ensure the 

audit process is smooth and effective.

Events
We provide a range of workshops, along with network 

events for officers and members in addition to 

publications to support the Council. Council’s key 

finance staff attended our annual accounts workshop on 

5 February. 

On 26 February, the Chair of the Audit Committee 

attended a workshop on the roles and responsibilities of 

audit committees including governance issues, 

acc
[...]
ew of internal audit's overall arrangements. Our work 

has not identified any issues which we wish to bring to your attention.  

We have also reviewed internal audit’s findings to date on the Council's key financial 

systems to date. We have not identified any significant weaknesses impacting on our 

responsibilities. 

Overall, we considered the work of internal audit to date, to help inform 

our understanding of the Council’s control environment and inform our 

audit strategy for our accounts and value for money work.

Our review of internal audit work has not identified any weaknesses 

which impact on our audit approach. 

Entity level controls We have obtained an understanding of the overall control environment relevant to the 

preparation of the financial statements, including:

• Communication and enforcement of integrity and ethical values

• Commitment to competence

• Participation by those charged with governance

• Management's philosophy and operating style

• Organisational structure

• Assignment of authority and responsibility

• Human resource policies and practices.

Our work has identified no material weaknesses which are likely to 

adversely impact on the Council's financial statements.

Review of 

information 

technology controls

Our information systems specialist team performed a high level review of the general IT 

control environment, as part of the overall review of the internal controls system at the 

Council. 

Our work confirmed that IT (information technology) controls were implemented in 

accordance with our documented understanding.  However, there was one issue arising 

from our IT review.

We identified, user accounts and associated permissions within the Civica Housing Rents 

System were not formally and proactively reviewed for appropriateness. 

These reviews should take place at a pre-defined, risk-based frequency (annually at a 

minimum) and should create an audit trail such that a third-party could determine wh
[...]
 Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 18



Public Report

Council Report
Audit Committee – 26th March 2019.

Title
Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22.

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No.

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Judith Badger, Strategic Director, Finance and Customer Services.

Report Author(s)
David Webster, Head of Internal Audit
Internal Audit, Finance and Customer Services
Tel: 01709 823282 Email: david.webster@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All wards.

Executive Summary

This report refers to the Internal Audit Strategic Plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22. The report 
explains Internal Audit’s approach to the development of the plan, as well as detailing the 
specific activities we plan to review during the first year. The plan reflects a comprehensive 
risk assessment process, which has also included discussions with Strategic Directors and 
Assistant Directors to obtain their views of key risks and areas for audit coverage. 

Recommendations

1. The Audit Committee is asked to consider the Internal Audit Strategic Plan and to 
comment on its content with regards to the areas covered and the level of audit 
resources
[...]
 the approach and methodology adopted in producing the plan
 Shows the level of resources available to deliver the plan is 1,150 days
 Includes a contingency for responsive work. 

3.3  In line with auditing standards, the plan does not become fixed when it is 
approved. It remains flexible and will be revised to take into account any 
significant emerging risks facing the Authority. It will be subject to a half year 
review in consultation with Strategic Directors and Assistant Directors.

4. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal

4.1 This report is presented to enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibility 
for overseeing the work of Internal Audit, in particular to review and approve the 
risk-based plan.

Page 21



4.2 The Audit Committee is asked to support the Internal Audit Strategic Annual 
Plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22.

5. Consultation

5.1 As part of the process for producing this Audit Plan, the Head of Internal Audit 
has held discussions with the Council’s Strategic Directors and their teams to 
obtain their views of key risks and areas for audit coverage.

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

6.1 The Audit Committee is asked to receive this report at its 26th March 2019 
meeting.

7. Financial and Procurement Implications 

7.1 There are no direct financial or procurement implications arising from this 
report. The budget for the Internal Audit function is contained within the budget 
for the Finance and Customer Services Directorate.

8. Legal Implications

8.1 The provision of Internal Audit is a statutory requirement for all local authorities 
that is set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. This 
states:

“A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate 
the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.”

8.2 PSIAS state:

“The chief audit executive must es
[...]
 1972 – to ensure the proper administration of financial 
affairs.

 S114 Local Government Act 1988 – to ensure the Council’s expenditure is lawful.

Development of Internal Audit Plan

The plan has been prepared after a full refresh of the ‘audit universe’ (i.e. the comprehensive 
list of all areas potentially subject to audit across the Council) and a thorough review of 
Council risk registers. It has also taken into account the views of Directors and Assistant 
Directors as to where audit resource is most needed. In line with the PSIAS, this plan should 
enable Internal Audit to maximise the value and assurance it provides the Council, while 
ensuring it fulfils its statutory obligation to review and report on the Council’s internal control 
environment. 

Page 25



A three year plan has been produced, however years two and three are indicative. Year one 
is provided in detail.

Ongoing Revision of Internal Audit Plan

It should be noted that this is an iterative plan that will be kept under review on an ongoing 
basis. It is also intended to undertake a half year review. Any significant changes to it will be 
reported to the Audit Committee for consideration and approval.

2. Approach
The internal audit function will be delivered in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, as 
presented to the Audit Committee in October 2018. The Charter defines the role, scope, 
independence, authority and responsibility of the internal audit department. Audits will be 
delivered in accordance with that Charter. The team will also be developed during the year in 
accordance with the Charter and Service Plan. Development will be predominantly by the 
further embedding of integrated audit software and the use of Risk Based Internal Audit to 
increase the efficiency of the department. 

3. Methodology

A summary of our approach to the development of the Audit Plan for 2019/20 is set out below. 
The Plan is driven by the Council’s organisational objectives and priorities and th
[...]
 audit opinion. There are a number of risks to the 
delivery of this Plan:

 The plan includes a more realistic provision for investigations. However there is no 
guarantee that it is accurate. If further resource is needed it may impact on the plan. 
Conversely, if this amount is not required then it will be allocated to other specific audit 
tasks.

 Integrated audit software has been introduced during the previous two years. There was 
disruption to the plan whilst it was being implemented, but this should not apply any 
longer. No allowance has been made in the plan for this year. If further time is needed it 
may impact on the plan.

 The team is now at full capacity, but the plan could be affected by staff vacancies during 
the year. 

Audits covered within the plan

Outline scopes for each review are given in the attached table. The following types of audit 
work will be completed.

1. Risk based work

This work is based on the strategic or operational risks. The audits examine the 
objectives of the area under consideration, the risks that may affect the achievement of 
those objectives and the adequacy and effectiveness of the controls to mitigate those 
risks.

2. System based work

Predominantly of key financial systems to give assurance that they are operating 
effectively. Reviews will take place each year but will look at specific controls on a 
rolling basis.

3. Follow up audits

Specific follow up audits have been planned where there have been a number of 
recommendations made in previous reviews.

4. Advisory work

Audit time to take part in specific projects or developments, as already requested / 

Page 28



agreed with management.

5. Value for money

Value for money is considered as part of each audit review.

6. Grant claims

Time has been assigned to carry out reviews of grant claims.

7. Schools

We introduced Control and Risk Self-Assessment for all maintained schools during 
2017/18. This was designed to provide a level of assurance about
[...]
 with the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s Position Statement and Practical Guidance for 
Audit Committees. The scope of the Audit Committee’s responsibilities and its work 
plan are designed to ensure the Committee meets the CIPFA standards. 

3.2 Key Audit Committee activities, reflected in the Prospectus and work plan, include:

 Satisfying itself and others that the Annual Governance Statement reflects the 
Council’s arrangements and position.

 Monitoring the effectiveness of the internal control environment and assurances 
obtained from its operation.

 Consider the effectiveness of risk management.
 Ensuring Internal Audit is independent and effective.
 Review the responsibilities of internal audit and ensure it has the necessary 

resources to enable it to function in accordance with professional standards.
 Review the internal audit work plan and receive reports on the results of internal 

audit work.
 Reviewing the Council’s arrangements for managing the risk of fraud.
 Reviewing the external auditor’s annual audit plan and ensuring it is consistent 

with the scope of the audit engagement.
 Reviewing the findings of the external auditor’s work.
 Reviewing the financial statements and the external auditor’s opinion on the 

statements.
 Considering external audit and inspection recommendations and ensuring these 

are fully responded to.
 Reviewing and monitoring treasury management arrangements.

 4. Options considered and recommended proposal
4.1 The Prospectus and work plan for the Audit Committee are helpful guiding 

documents for the Committee itself and other stakeholders with an interest in 
the Committee’s activities. The work plan for the coming year by date is 
presented to each committee meeting for review and amendment.  

5. Consultation
5.1 Relevant officers were consulted in producing the Prospectus.    

Page 43



                                             

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this
[...]
ormation 
Governance

David Webster

David Webster

P
age 49



                                             

Meeting 
Date

Objective Agenda Item Author

24th March 
2020

Effectiveness of Internal Audit and 
internal control environment

Effectiveness of Internal Audit and 
internal control environment

Review External Audit Findings

Effectiveness of Internal Control

Effectiveness of Internal Audit and 
internal control environment

Effectiveness of Internal Audit

Training

IA Strategy and Plan

IA Progress Report

External Audit Progress Update

Information Governance

Risk Management Directorate Presentation –
CYPS

Audit Committee Self-Assessment and 
Annual Report

Audit Committee Forward Work plan

David Webster

David Webster

Grant Thornton / 
Graham Saxton

Paul Vessey

Jon Stonehouse

David Webster

David Webster

P
age 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 68
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 76 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 83
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th January 2019 (herewith)
	7 External Audit Progress Report
	8 Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2019-20 to 2021-22
	9 Audit Committee Forward Work Plan
	12 Internal Audit Progress report 1st January-28th February 2019
	Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix

	13 Children and Young People's Services (CYPS) Risk Register (herewith)
	CYPS Risk Register 7 3 19 SD




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26/03/19

AUDIT COMMITTEE
26th March, 2019

Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Vjestica, Walsh and 
Bernard Coleman (Independent Person)

Gareth Mills and Thilina De Zoysa (Grant Thornton UK LLP) were also in attendance.

An apology was submitted by Councillor Watson (Minute No. 88 Children and Young 
People’s Service Risk Register).

79.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

80.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC OR THE PRESS 

There were no members of the press or public present at the meeting.

81.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29TH JANUARY 
2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 29th January, 2019.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 
Committee be approved as a correct record of proceedings.

82.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by Grant Thornton UK LLP 
providing details of the progress of the external audit of the Council’s 
accounts and financial statements for the 2018/19 financial year, as at 
14th March, 2019.

Mr. G. Mills, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton UK LLP, drew attention 
to, and responded to Members’ questions, as follows:-

 Interim audit visit had commenced on 18th February and would 
continue into March.  

 The next quarterly meeting with the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer was scheduled to take place on 9th April

 Discussions continued with Finance staff regarding emerging 
developments and to ensure the audit process was smooth and 
effective

 The information systems specialist team had performed a high level 
review of the general IT control environment as part of the overall 
review of the internal controls system at the Council



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26/03/19

 Work carried out to date had not identified any weaknesses which 
impacted upon their audit approach

Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted.

83.   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC PLAN 2019/20 TO 2021/22 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Head of Internal 
Audit, regarding the Internal Audit Strategic Plan for the 3 year period 
2019/2020 to 2021/2022.

The report explained the Internal Audit approach to the development of 
the Strategic Plan, as well as detailing the specific activities to be 
reviewed during the 3 years’ period of the Plan. It was noted that the Plan 
reflected a comprehensive risk assessment process, which also included 
discussions with the Council’s Strategic Directors and Assistant Directors 
to obtain their views of key risks and areas for audit coverage.

Outline scopes for each review were submitted.  The following types of 
audit work would be completed:-

 Risk based work
 System based work
 Follow up audits
 Advisory work
 Value for money
 Grant claims
 Schools
 Counter fraud work

The Committee discussed the following salient issues:-

 The Improving Places Select Commission was due to receive a 
progress report on the Scrutiny Review recommendations of 
Emergency Planning and Business Continuity as well as its biannual 
upgrade

 The Home to School Transport review would involve a lot of change 
and development required to try to enable young people to travel 
more independently

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That the Internal Audit Strategic Plan for the 3 years’ period 2019/2020 
to 2021/2022, as now submitted, be approved.

84.   AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN 

Consideration was given to the proposed forward work plan for the Audit 
Committee covering the period June, 2019 to March, 2020.



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26/03/19

Resolved:-  That the Audit Committee forward plan, now submitted, be 
supported and any amendments arising actioned in due course.

85.   ITEMS FOR REFERRAL FOR SCRUTINY 

There were no items for referral to Scrutiny.

86.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-  That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such 
Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 (information relates to finance and 
business affairs).

87.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 1ST JANUARY-28TH 
FEBRUARY 2019 

Consideration was given to a report presented by David Webster, Head of 
Internal Audit, which provided a summary of Internal Audit work 
completed during 1st January to 28th February, 2019, and the key issues 
that had arisen therefrom.    

The completion of the audit plan had been impacted by 2 staff vacancies 
within the Audit Team, however, replacement staff had commenced work 
in January 2019 and the Team was now fully staffed.  

Performance against key indicators had been maintained apart from 
audits completed within planned time where there was an overrun on one 
review.  

The updated plan was given in Appendix A.  There had been one change 
to the plan since the half year update reported to the last Committee 
(Appendix B).

6 audits had been finalised since the last Audit Committee meeting 
including 3 with Partial Assurance (Appendix C).    

Appendix D set out details of the unplanned responsive work completed 
since the last Audit Committee with Appendix E summarising Internal 
Audit’s performance against a number of Indicators.

Appendix F showed the number of outstanding recommendations that had 
passed their original due date, age rated.  For those over 120 days old the 
detail was then given, where they had been deferred the comment 
received from the Manager was given and where there was no change to 
the due date or comment, the Manager had not updated the system.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26/03/19

Discussion ensued on various matters contained within the agreed 
actions section of the report which included:-

 Crisis loans
 Out of Authority placements of young people
 Liquid Logic Case Management
 Mental Capacity Act
 Direct Payments
 Outstanding former tenant arrears
 Refresh of Members’ Register of Interests

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Internal Audit work undertaken since meetings of 
the Audit Committee, 1st January to 28th February, 2019, and the key 
issues arising therefrom be noted.

(2) That the information submitted regarding the performance of Internal 
Audit and the actions being taken by management in respect of the 
outstanding actions be noted.  

88.   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES (CYPS) RISK 
REGISTER 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by Jon Stonehouse, 
Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s Services, providing 
details of the Risk Register and risk management activity within the 
Children and Young People’s Services’ Directorate.

The Committee sought reassurance on the Risk Register and risk 
management activity in particular highlighting:-

 How the Register was maintained/monitored and at what frequency
 Involvement of the Cabinet Member
 How risks were included on and removed from the Register
 Anti-fraud activity in the Directorate

A detailed breakdown was given of the 7 risks included within the 
Register.

Resolved:- That the progress and current position in relation to risk 
management activity in the Children and Young People’s Directorate, as 
detailed in the report now submitted, be noted.

89.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Tuesday, 18th June, 2019, 
commencing at 2.00 p.m.


